

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Colorado State Judicial Building 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (303)837-3790</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p>Case No.02SC885</p>
<p>Certiorari from the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 99CA16</p>	
<p>Petitioner: LISL AUMAN</p> <p>Respondent: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers: Norman R. Mueller, #5853 Rachel Bellis, #12723 HADDON, MORGAN, MUELLER, JORDAN, MACKEY & FOREMAN, P.C. 150 East Tenth Avenue Denver, CO 80203 (303) 831-7364 facsimile (303) 832-2628 E-Mail: nmueller@hmflaw.com rbellis@hmflaw.com</p>	
<p>OPENING BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE</p>	

**HADDON, MORGAN, MUELLER, JORDAN,
MACKEY, & FOREMAN, P.C.**
Norman R. Mueller, #5853
Rachel Bellis, #12723
150 East Tenth Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 831-7364
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
*NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. CRIMINAL CAUSATION IS NOT A SIMPLE “BUT FOR” PROPOSITION. 6

II. “LEGAL” OR “PROXIMATE” CAUSE HAS ITS LIMITS: THE ROLE OF INTERVENING CAUSE AND FORESEEABILITY IN PROVING CRIMINAL CAUSATION IN FELONY MURDER CASES 8

III. EVEN “BUT FOR” LIABILITY HAS ITS LIMITS: THE UNFORESEEABLE WILL BREAK THE CAUSAL CHAIN IN FELONY MURDER CASES 13

IV. A THEORY OF FELONY MURDER LIABILITY THAT DISREGARDS INTERVENING CAUSES AND UNFORESEEABLE RESULTS DOES NOT ADVANCE PUBLIC POLICY 14

 A. It is Contrary to Accepted Principles of Criminal Culpability 14

 B. It Will Not Deter Crime 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. District Court</i> , 186 Colo. 37, 525 P.2d 1131 (1974)	3
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 412 So.2d 347 (Fla.1982)	11
<i>Callis v. People</i> , 692 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1984)	3
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 444 A.2d 1034 (Md. 1982)	15, 16
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 295 F.2d 555 (1961)	9
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Smith v. Myers</i> , 261 A.2d 550 (Pa. 1970)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Root</i> , 170 A.2d 310 (Pa. 1961)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Walters</i> , 418 A.2d 312 (Pa.1980)	11
<i>Enmund v. Georgia</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	1
<i>Hamrick v. People</i> , 624 P.2d 1320 (Colo.1981)	8
<i>Mikenas v. State</i> , 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	1

<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 704 N.E.2d 124 (Ind. 1999)	13
<i>People v. Aaron</i> , 299 N.W.2d 304 (Mich. 1980)	2, 11
<i>People v. Auman</i> , 67 P.3d 741 (Colo.App. 2002)	3, 4
<i>People v. Bowman</i> , 669 P.2d 1369 (Colo.1983)	10
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 686 P.2d 1360 (Colo.App. 1983)	10
<i>People v. Calvaresi</i> , 188 Colo. 277, 534 P.2d 316 (1975)	4, 8, 9
<i>People v. Rostad</i> , 669 P.2d 126 (Colo. 1983)	3, 7, 8
<i>People v. Saavedra-Rodriguez</i> , 971 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1999)	3, 8, 9
<i>People v. Sobieskoda</i> , 139 N.E. 558 (N.Y. 1923)	12
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 402 P.2d. 130 (Cal. 1965)	15, 16
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 466 N.E.2d 24 (Ind. 1984)	14
<i>State v. Bonner</i> , 411 S.E.2d 598 (N.C. 1992)	17
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 624 N.E.2d 661 (N.Y. 1993)	13, 14

<i>State v. Lowery</i> , 687 N.E.2d 973 (Ill. 1997)	13, 14
<i>State v. Oimen</i> , 516 N.W.2d 399 (Wis. 1994)	13, 14
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Heinlein</i> , 490 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	12

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 303(a)(1) (1983)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13- 203(A) (1989)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-102(1)(b)	2, 9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 261 (1987)	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-701 (1985 & Supp.1989)	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507.020 (Michie/Bobbs-Merrill 1985 & Supp.1988)	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-3(a)(1) (West 1982)	6
Ohio Rev.Code Ann. §§ 2903.01 and .04 (Baldwin 1988)	2
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 6.04(a) (West 1974)	6

Other Authorities

1 Ronald A. Anderson, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law and Procedure</i> § 200 (12th ed.1957)	9, 11
1 W. LaFave & A. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 3.12 (1986)	6-8, 15

2 LaFave & Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law, supra</i> , § 7.5	10, 12
David J. Karp, Note, <i>Causation in the Model Penal Code</i> , 78 Colum. L. Rev. 1249 (1978)	7
Homicide Act, 5 & 6 Eliz. 2, ch. 11 (1957) (Eng.)	2
Joshua Dressler, <i>Understanding Criminal Law</i> , § 31.06[B][5] (2d ed. 1998)	1
Michelle S. Simon, <i>Whose Crime Is it Anyway?: Liability for the Lethal Acts of Nonparticipants in the Felony</i> , 71 U.Det. Mercy L.Rev. 223 (Winter 1994)	11
<i>Model Penal Code</i> §2.03(1)(a) (2000)	6
<i>Model Penal Code</i> § 2.03(1)(b)	7
Morris, <i>The Felon's Responsibility for the Lethal Acts of Others</i> , 105 U.Pa.L.Rev. 50 (1956)	11, 16
Nelson E. Roth & Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Felony Murder Rule: A Doctrine at Constitutional Crossroads</i> , 70 Cornell L.Rev. 446 (1985)	2, 16, 17
Note, <i>Felony Murder as a First Degree Offense: An Anachronism Retained</i> , 66 Yale L.J. 427, 432 (1947)	1, 15
Paul H. Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses</i> § 88(b) (1984)	6, 7, 9
88(c)	7
88(e)	7, 8
Recent Cases, 71 Harv. L. Rev. 1565 (1958)	15, 16
